Inventory and Purchases Management
IN
Manufacturing Public Enterprises in Nepal

Submitted By:

Minesh Maharjan
Faculty of Management
Patan Multiple Campus

TU Regd. No.: 7-2-256-65-99
Campus Roll No: 109/061
Exam Roll No: 4794/063

A Thesis Submitted to:

Office of the Dean
Faculty of Management
Tribhuvan University

In the Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of
Masters of Business Studies (M.B.S.)

Patan Dhokha, Lalitpur
November 2010



1 . 5546353
TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY 5526394

- N - 5521394
e OTee GOh T
wraw s Patan Multiple Campus
Office of the campus chict Patan Dhoka, Lalitpur, Nepal
T FET /Ref.No........ FafdDate...20%31 1

RECOMMENDATION

This is to certify that the thesis

Submitted by:
Minesh Maharjan
Entitled:
Inventory and Purchases Management in
Manufacturing Public Enterprises in Nepal
has been prepared as approved by this Campus/ Department in the prescribed

format of the Faculty of Management. This thesis is forwarded for examination.

Mr. Shiva Prasad Pokharel Mr. Bishnu Gopal Khimbaja
Thesis Supervisors Co-ordinator
MBS Program

Mrs. Krishna Badan Nakarmi
Campus Chief



VIVA-VOCE SHEET

We have conducted the viva-voce examination of the thesis

Submitted by:

Minesh Maharjan

Entitled
Inventory and Purchases Management in
Manufacturing Public Enterprises in Nepal

and found the thesis to be original work of the student and written according
to the prescribed format. We recommend the thesis to be accepted as the
partial fulfillment of the requirements for

Masters of Business Studies (M.B.S.)

Viva-Voce Committee

Head, Research Committee ..ot e i
Member (Thesis AdVISOr): e e e,

Member (External EXpert): ..o

Date:



DECLARATION

| hereby, declare that the work reported in this thesis entitled “INVENTORY AND
PURCHASES MANAGEMENT IN MANUFACTURING PUBLIC ENTERPRISES IN
NEPAL” submitted to Patan Multiple Campus, Faculty of Management, Tribhuvan
University, is my original work done in the form of partial fulfilment of the
requirement for the Masters Degree in Business Studies (MBS) under the

supervision of Mr. Shiva Prasad Pokharel.

Date:

Minesh Maharjan

Roll No: 109/61

Patan Multiple Campus
Patan Dhoka, Lalitpur



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, | would like to express my sincere gratitude to my Thesis Guide,
Mr. Shiva Prasad Pokharel, Lecturer. Who encouraged me continuously and
worked so hard on this, research work. | would also like to give my sincere
appreciation to Mr. Bishnu Gopal Khimbajya, Coordinator of MBS Program of Patan
Campus and my other respected lecturers of Patan Multiple Campus for providing

me valuable suggestions, comments and continuous support.

For the generous assistance in completing this research work, |1 would like to
acknowledge the Faculty of management, Patan Multiple Campus, Mr. P.K.
Shrestha of SEBO/Nepal, Chief Accountant and Staffs of the concerned companies

for their kind cooperation and tireless support.

My gratitude also go to my elder brother Mr. Pradip Maharjan for providing
necessary computer service and moral support; Mr. Binaya Dhar Shrestha and other

friends for providing valuable assistance on this research work.

Finally, I would like to extend my hearty thanks to my parents and all the members of
my family who inspired me in many ways to cope during the entire period of the

research.

Minesh Maharjan



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Recommendation
Viva-voce sheet
Declarations
Acknowledgements
Table of Contents
List of Tables

List of Figures

List of Abbreviations

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

11
12
13
14
15
16
1.7

Genera Background
Focus of Study
Statement of Problem
Objectives of Study
Significance of Study
Limitation of Study
Overview of Thesis
CHAPTER 2

REVIEW OF LITERATURE

21

Theoretical Concepts

2.1.1 Inventory Management
2111  Objectivesof Inventory Management
21.1.2 Importance of the Inventory
2113 Function of Inventories
2114 Inventory Costs

2.1.2 Material Management

2.1.3 Purchasing Management
2131  Objectives of Purchasing
21.3.2  Centraized versus Decentralized Purchasing
2.1.3.3 Purchasing Principles
2.1.3.4  Purchasing Procedure
2.1.35 Purchasing Transaction

2.1.4 Materia Purchase Budget
2141  Materia and Parts Budget
2142 Materia and Parts Purchase Budget
2143 Material and Parts Inventory Budget
2144 Cost of Materials and Parts Used Budget

2.1.5 Valuation of Inventory
2.1.6 Inventory Control and Techniques
2.1.7 Dependent Demand Inventory System

Page

e
©

O~NO Ol h~ WER

10-40
10
10
12
13
13
15
17
18
19
19
20
21
22
23
23
24
25
26

27
29
31



21.7.1 Materia Requirement Planning (MRP) 31
21.7.2 M anufacturing Resources Planning and Implementation

(MRP-II) 34

2173 Just In Time (JIT) 35

2.2 Review of Related Studies 36

2.3 Research GAP 40

CHAPTER 3 41-45

RESEARCH METHOLOGY 41
3.1Research Design 41

3.2Population and Sampling Procedure 41

3.3Data Collection Techniques 42

3.4Data Analysis Tools 42

CHAPTER 4 46-81

DATA REPRESENTATION AND ANALY SIS 46

4.1 Data Analysisof Individual Companies 46

4.1.1 Unilever Nepal Limited 46

4.1.1.1 Production and Sale 47

4.1.1.2 Materia Inventory Position 48

4.1.1.3 Purchase of Raw Materias 49

4114 Ratio Anaysis 51

4.1.2 Gorakhkali Rubber Udhyog Limited 52

4.1.2.1 Production and Sales 53

4.1.2.2 Material Inventory Position 54

4.1.2.3 Purchase of Raw Material 55

4.1.2.4 RatioAnaysis 56

4.1.3 Nepal Lube Qil Limited 58

4.1.3.1 Production and Sales 58

4.1.3.2 Materia Inventory Position 59

4.1.3.3 Purchase of Raw Material 60

4134 Ratio Anaysis 62

4.1.4 BottlesNepa (Baaju) Limited 63

4.1.4.1 Productionand Sale 64

4.1.4.2 Materia Inventory Position 65

4.1.4.3 Purchase of Raw Material 66

4.1.4.4 RatioAnaysis 67

4.1.5 Nepal Bitumen & Barrel Udhyog Limited 68

4.1.5.1 Production and sales 69

4152 Materia Inventory Position 70

4.1.5.3 Purchase of Raw Materia 72

4154 RatioAnaysis 73

4.2 Inter Company Analysis 75

4.2.1 Inventory Turnover Ratio of Nepalese Public Manufacturing
Enterprises 76



4.2.2 Ratio of Inventoriesto Total Assetsin Nepalese Public

Manufacturing Enterprises 77

4.3 Practice of Budgeting For Purchase and Inventory 78
4.4 Insurance of Purchasing Order and stock level Practice 78
4.5 Major Findings of Study 79
CHAPTER 5 82-86

SUMMARY, CONCLUCTION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 82
SUMMARY 82
CONCLUSION 83
RECOMMENDATION 85

BIBLIOGRAPHY

ANNEX [-X



List of Tables

Tables

2.1 Selected Inventory Control Exhibit

4.1 Production and Sales of Unilever Nepal Ltd.

4.2 Material Inventory Position of Unilever Nepal Ltd.

4.3 Purchase of Raw Materials of Unilever Nepal Ltd.

4.4 Inventory Turnover Ratio of Unilever Nepal Ltd.

4.5 Production and Sales of Gorakhkali Rubber Udyog Ltd.

4.6 Material Inventory Position of Gorakhkali Rubber Udyog Ltd.
4.7 Purchase of Raw Materials of Gorakhkali Rubber Udyog Ltd.
4.8 Inventory Turnover Ratio of Gorakhkali Rubber Udyog Ltd.
4.9 Production and Sales of Nepal Lube Oil Ltd.

4,10 Material Inventory Position of Nepal Lube Oil Ltd.

411 Purchase of Raw Materials of Nepal Lube Oil Ltd.

4.12 Inventory Turnover Ratio of Nepal Lube Oil Ltd.

4.13 Production and Sales of Bottlers Nepal Ltd.

4.14 Material Inventory Position Bottlers Nepal Ltd.

4.15 Purchase of Raw Materials Bottlers Nepal Ltd.

4.16 Inventory Turnover Ratio Bottlers Nepal Ltd.

4.17 Production and Sales Bitumen and Barrel Udyog Ltd.

4.18 Material Inventory Position Bitumen and Barrel Udyog Ltd.
4.19 Purchase of Raw Materials Bitumen and Barrel Udyog Ltd.
4.20 Inventory Turnover Ratio Bitumen and Barrel Udyog Ltd.

4.21 Correlations between Sales and Purchase for Manufacturing Enterprises
4.22 Correlations between Sales and Closing stock for Manufacturing Enterprises
4.23 Inventory turnover Ratio of Manufacturing Enterprises

4.24 Ratio of Inventories to Total Assets Manufacturing Enterprises

Page
31

47
48
50
51
53
54
55
56
58
60
61
62
64
65
66
67
69
71
72
73
75
76
76

77



List of Figures

Fiqures

2.1 Materials Flow System

2.2 MRP System

4.1 Production and Sales of Unilever Nepal Ltd.

4.2 Material Inventory Position of Unilever Nepal Ltd.

4.3 Purchase of Raw Materials of Unilever Nepal Ltd.

4.4 Inventory Turnover Ratio of Unilever Nepal Ltd.

4.5 Production and Sales of Gorakhkali Rubber Udyog Ltd.

4.6 Material Inventory Position of Gorakhkali Rubber Udyog Ltd.
4.7 Purchase of Raw Materials of Gorakhkali Rubber Udyog Ltd.
4.8 Inventory Turnover Ratio of Gorakhkali Rubber Udyog Ltd.
4.9 Production and Sales of Nepal Lube Oil Ltd.

4.10 Material Inventory Position of Nepal Lube Oil Ltd.

4.11 Purchase of Raw Materials of Nepal Lube Oil Ltd.

4.12 Inventory Turnover Ratio of Nepal Lube Oil Ltd.

4.13 Production and Sales of Bottlers Nepal Ltd.

4.14 Material Inventory Position of Bottlers Nepal Ltd.

4.15 Purchase of Raw Materials of Bottlers Nepal Ltd.

4.16 Inventory Turnover Ratio of Bottlers Nepal Ltd.

4.17 Production and Sales of Bitumen and Barrel Udyog Ltd.

4.18 Material Inventory Position of Bitumen and Barrel Udyog Ltd.
4.19 Purchase of Raw Materials of Bitumen and Barrel Udyog Ltd.
4.20 Inventory Turnover Ratio of Bitumen and Barrel Udyog Ltd.
4.21 Inventory turnover Ratio of Manufacturing Enterprises

4.22 Ratio of Inventories to Total Assets Manufacturing Enterprises

47

49

50

51

53

54

55

57

59

60

61

62

64

65

66

68

70

71

72

73

76

77



Production
Units

List of Abbreviations

Ltd.
UNL
GRUL
NLOL
BNL
BBUL
PME
MRP
MRP-II
JIT
Rs.
GDP
FIY
NEPSE
SEBO/N
FIFO
LIFO
HIFO
NIFO
TOC
TCC
IOC
P.E.
BPM

Limited

Unilever Nepal Limited
Gorakhkali Rubber Udyog Limited
Nepal Lube Oil Limited

Bottlers Nepal Limited

Bitumen and Barrel Udyog Limited
Public Manufacturing Enterprises
Material requirement Planning
Manufacturing Resources Planning and Implementation
Just in Time

Rupees

Gross Domestic Product

Fiscal Year

Nepal Stock Exchange

Security Board of Nepal

First in First Out

Last in First Out

Highest in First Out

Next in First Out

Total Ordering Cost

Total Carrying Cost

Indian Oil Corporation

Probable Error

Bottling Per Minute



