# Inventory and Purchases Management in Manufacturing Public Enterprises in Nepal

#### Submitted By:

#### Minesh Maharjan

Faculty of Management Patan Multiple Campus TU Regd. No.: **7-2-256-65-99** 

Campus Roll No: 109/061 Exam Roll No: 4794/063

#### A Thesis Submitted to:

Office of the Dean Faculty of Management Tribhuvan University

In the Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Masters of Business Studies (M.B.S.)

Patan Dhokha, Lalitpur November 2010

5546353 5526394 5521394

क्याम्पस प्रमुखको कार्यालय Office of the campus chief पत्र संख्या /Ref.No...... पाटन ढोका,ललितपुर,नेपाल Patan Dhoka, Lalitpur, Nepal मिति/Date...२०६२। ।

#### RECOMMENDATION

This is to certify that the thesis

Submitted by:

#### Minesh Maharjan

Entitled:

**Inventory and Purchases Management in Manufacturing Public Enterprises in Nepal** 

has been prepared as approved by this Campus/ Department in the prescribed format of the Faculty of Management. This thesis is forwarded for examination.

Mr. Shiva Prasad Pokharel
Thesis Supervisors

Mr. Bishnu Gopal Khimbaja
Co-ordinator
MBS Program

Mrs. Krishna Badan Nakarmi Campus Chief

#### **VIVA-VOCE SHEET**

We have conducted the viva-voce examination of the thesis

Submitted by:

#### Minesh Maharjan

## Entitled Inventory and Purchases Management in Manufacturing Public Enterprises in Nepal

and found the thesis to be original work of the student and written according to the prescribed format. We recommend the thesis to be accepted as the partial fulfillment of the requirements for

**Masters of Business Studies (M.B.S.)** 

VIVa-V	oce Committee
Head, Research Committee	
Member (Thesis Advisor):	
Mambar (External Export)	
Member (External Expert):	

Date:

#### **DECLARATION**

I hereby, declare that the work reported in this thesis entitled "INVENTORY AND PURCHASES MANAGEMENT IN MANUFACTURING PUBLIC ENTERPRISES IN NEPAL" submitted to Patan Multiple Campus, Faculty of Management, Tribhuvan University, is my original work done in the form of partial fulfillment of the requirement for the Masters Degree in Business Studies (MBS) under the supervision of Mr. Shiva Prasad Pokharel.

Date:

Minesh Maharjan Roll No: 109/61 Patan Multiple Campus Patan Dhoka, Lalitpur **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT** 

First and foremost, I would like to express my sincere gratitude to my Thesis Guide,

Mr. Shiva Prasad Pokharel, Lecturer. Who encouraged me continuously and

worked so hard on this, research work. I would also like to give my sincere

appreciation to Mr. Bishnu Gopal Khimbajya, Coordinator of MBS Program of Patan

Campus and my other respected lecturers of Patan Multiple Campus for providing

me valuable suggestions, comments and continuous support.

For the generous assistance in completing this research work, I would like to

acknowledge the Faculty of management, Patan Multiple Campus, Mr. P.K.

Shrestha of SEBO/Nepal, Chief Accountant and Staffs of the concerned companies

for their kind cooperation and tireless support.

My gratitude also go to my elder brother Mr. Pradip Maharjan for providing

necessary computer service and moral support; Mr. Binaya Dhar Shrestha and other

friends for providing valuable assistance on this research work.

Finally, I would like to extend my hearty thanks to my parents and all the members of

my family who inspired me in many ways to cope during the entire period of the

research.

\_\_\_\_\_

Minesh Maharjan

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

Recommendation Viva-voce sheet Declarations Acknowledgements Table of Contents List of Tables List of Figures List of Abbreviations

		CHAPTER 1	Page
INTR	ODUCTION		1-9
1.1		kground	1
1.2	Focus of Stu		3
1.3	Statement of	Problem	4
1.4	Objectives of	f Study	5
1.5	Significance	of Study	6
1.6	Limitation of	f Study	7
1.7	Overview of	Thesis	8
		CHAPTER 2	
REV	EW OF LITE	ERATURE	10-40
2.1	Theoretical Co	oncepts	10
	2.1.1 Invento	ory Management	10
	2.1.1.1	Objectives of Inventory Management	12
	2.1.1.2	Importance of the Inventory	13
	2.1.1.3	Function of Inventories	13
	2.1.1.4	Inventory Costs	15
	2.1.2 Materia	al Management	17
	2.1.3 Purchas	sing Management	18
	2.1.3.1	Objectives of Purchasing	19
	2.1.3.2	$\epsilon$	19
	2.1.3.3		20
	2.1.3.4	$\mathcal{E}$	21
	2.1.3.5	$\mathcal{E}$	22
		al Purchase Budget	23
	2.1.4.1	Material and Parts Budget	23
	2.1.4.2	Material and Parts Purchase Budget	24
	2.1.4.3	Material and Parts Inventory Budget	25
	2.1.4.4	Cost of Materials and Parts Used Budget	26
	2.1.5 Valuati	on of Inventory	27
	2.1.6 Invento	ory Control and Techniques	29
	2.1.7 Depen	dent Demand Inventory System	31

2.1.7.1 Material Requirement Planning (MRP)	31
2.1.7.2 Manufacturing Resources Planning and Implementation	tion
(MRP-II)	34
2.1.7.3 Just In Time (JIT)	35
2.2 Review of Related Studies	36
2.3 Research GAP	40
CHAPTER 3	41-45
RESEARCH METHOLOGY	41
	41
3.2Population and Sampling Procedure	41
3.3Data Collection Techniques	42
3.4Data Analysis Tools	42
,	
CHAPTER 4	46-81
DATA REPRESENTATION AND ANALYSIS	46
4.1 Data Analysis of Individual Companies	46
4.1.1 Unilever Nepal Limited	46
4.1.1.1 Production and Sale	47
4.1.1.2 Material Inventory Position	48
4.1.1.3 Purchase of Raw Materials	49
4.1.1.4 Ratio Analysis	51
4.1.2 Gorakhkali Rubber Udhyog Limited	52
4.1.2.1 Production and Sales	53
4.1.2.2 Material Inventory Position	54
4.1.2.3 Purchase of Raw Material	55
4.1.2.4 Ratio Analysis	56
4.1.3 Nepal Lube Oil Limited	58
4.1.3.1 Production and Sales	58
4.1.3.2 Material Inventory Position	59
4.1.3.3 Purchase of Raw Material	60
4.1.3.4 Ratio Analysis	62
4.1.4 Bottles Nepal (Balaju) Limited	63
4.1.4.1 Production and Sale	64
4.1.4.2 Material Inventory Position	65
4.1.4.3 Purchase of Raw Material	66
4.1.4.4 Ratio Analysis	67
4.1.5 Nepal Bitumen & Barrel Udhyog Limited	68
4.1.5.1 Production and sales	69
4.1.5.2 Material Inventory Position	70 72
4.1.5.3 Purchase of Raw Material 4.1.5.4 Ratio Analysis	72 73
4.1.5.4 Ratio Analysis 4.2 Inter Company Analysis	75 75
4.2 Intel Company Analysis 4.2.1 Inventory Turnover Ratio of Nepalese Public Manufacturing	13
Enterprises	76
Enterprises	70

4.2.2 Ratio of Inventories to Total Assets in Nepalese Public	
Manufacturing Enterprises	77
4.3 Practice of Budgeting For Purchase and Inventory	78
4.4 Insurance of Purchasing Order and stock level Practice	78
4.5 Major Findings of Study	79
CHAPTER 5	82-86
SUMMARY, CONCLUCTION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	82
SUMMARY	82
CONCLUSION	83
RECOMMENDATION	85
BIBLIOGRAPHY	
ANNEX	I-X

#### **List of Tables**

<u>Table</u>	<u>Tables</u>	
2.1	Selected Inventory Control Exhibit	31
4.1	Production and Sales of Unilever Nepal Ltd.	47
4.2	Material Inventory Position of Unilever Nepal Ltd.	48
4.3	Purchase of Raw Materials of Unilever Nepal Ltd.	50
4.4	Inventory Turnover Ratio of Unilever Nepal Ltd.	51
4.5	Production and Sales of Gorakhkali Rubber Udyog Ltd.	53
4.6	Material Inventory Position of Gorakhkali Rubber Udyog Ltd.	54
4.7	Purchase of Raw Materials of Gorakhkali Rubber Udyog Ltd.	55
4.8	Inventory Turnover Ratio of Gorakhkali Rubber Udyog Ltd.	56
4.9	Production and Sales of Nepal Lube Oil Ltd.	58
4.10	Material Inventory Position of Nepal Lube Oil Ltd.	60
4.11	Purchase of Raw Materials of Nepal Lube Oil Ltd.	61
4.12	Inventory Turnover Ratio of Nepal Lube Oil Ltd.	62
4.13	Production and Sales of Bottlers Nepal Ltd.	64
4.14	Material Inventory Position Bottlers Nepal Ltd.	65
4.15	Purchase of Raw Materials Bottlers Nepal Ltd.	66
4.16	Inventory Turnover Ratio Bottlers Nepal Ltd.	67
4.17	Production and Sales Bitumen and Barrel Udyog Ltd.	69
4.18	Material Inventory Position Bitumen and Barrel Udyog Ltd.	71
4.19	Purchase of Raw Materials Bitumen and Barrel Udyog Ltd.	72
4.20	Inventory Turnover Ratio Bitumen and Barrel Udyog Ltd.	73
4.21	Correlations between Sales and Purchase for Manufacturing Enterprises	75
4.22	Correlations between Sales and Closing stock for Manufacturing Enterprises	76
4.23	Inventory turnover Ratio of Manufacturing Enterprises	76
4 24	Ratio of Inventories to Total Assets Manufacturing Enterprises	77

### List of Figures

<u>Figures</u>		<b>Page</b>
2.1	Materials Flow System	18
2.2	MRP System	33
4.1	Production and Sales of Unilever Nepal Ltd.	47
4.2	Material Inventory Position of Unilever Nepal Ltd.	49
4.3	Purchase of Raw Materials of Unilever Nepal Ltd.	50
4.4	Inventory Turnover Ratio of Unilever Nepal Ltd.	51
4.5	Production and Sales of Gorakhkali Rubber Udyog Ltd.	53
4.6	Material Inventory Position of Gorakhkali Rubber Udyog Ltd.	54
4.7	Purchase of Raw Materials of Gorakhkali Rubber Udyog Ltd.	55
4.8	Inventory Turnover Ratio of Gorakhkali Rubber Udyog Ltd.	57
4.9	Production and Sales of Nepal Lube Oil Ltd.	59
4.10	Material Inventory Position of Nepal Lube Oil Ltd.	60
4.11	Purchase of Raw Materials of Nepal Lube Oil Ltd.	61
4.12	Inventory Turnover Ratio of Nepal Lube Oil Ltd.	62
4.13	Production and Sales of Bottlers Nepal Ltd.	64
4.14	Material Inventory Position of Bottlers Nepal Ltd.	65
4.15	Purchase of Raw Materials of Bottlers Nepal Ltd.	66
4.16	Inventory Turnover Ratio of Bottlers Nepal Ltd.	68
4.17	Production and Sales of Bitumen and Barrel Udyog Ltd.	70
4.18	Material Inventory Position of Bitumen and Barrel Udyog Ltd.	71
4.19	Purchase of Raw Materials of Bitumen and Barrel Udyog Ltd.	72
4.20	Inventory Turnover Ratio of Bitumen and Barrel Udyog Ltd.	73
4.21	Inventory turnover Ratio of Manufacturing Enterprises	76
4.22	Ratio of Inventories to Total Assets Manufacturing Enterprises	77

#### **List of Abbreviations**

Ltd. : Limited

UNL : Unilever Nepal Limited

GRUL : Gorakhkali Rubber Udyog Limited

NLOL : Nepal Lube Oil Limited

BNL : Bottlers Nepal Limited

BBUL : Bitumen and Barrel Udyog Limited

PME : Public Manufacturing Enterprises

MRP : Material requirement Planning

MRP-II : Manufacturing Resources Planning and Implementation

JIT : Just in Time

Rs. : Rupees

GDP : Gross Domestic Product

F/Y : Fiscal Year

NEPSE: Nepal Stock Exchange

SEBO/N : Security Board of Nepal

FIFO : First in First Out

LIFO : Last in First Out

HIFO: Highest in First Out

NIFO: Next in First Out

TOC : Total Ordering Cost

TCC : Total Carrying Cost

IOC : Indian Oil Corporation

P.E. : Probable Error

BPM : Bottling Per Minute

Production Units